

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23853/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 08/03/2013 in CIMA No.303/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF J & K AT JAMMU)

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANTI BOPANNA & ORS Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 08/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Joy Basu, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Mittal, Adv.
For Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard the counsel for the petitioner, we deem it appropriate to issue notice to the respondents provided 25% of the amount determined by the Tribunal and upheld by the High Court is paid by the petitioner-New India Assurance Co.Ltd to the respondents within a period of four weeks in terms of the total amount of compensation determined by the Tribunal.

Another 25% shall be deposited by the petitioner in this Court. Once the deposit is made in this Court, the same shall be kept in a fixed deposit for a period of one year in any nationalized bank.

...2/-

-2-

After the proof of such deposit, let notice be issued to the respondents.

Liberty is granted to request the Court, in case, the term of deposit expires before the matter is disposed of by this Court.

Further proceedings for execution of the award claiming beyond what has been allowed herein above shall remain stayed.

| (Neetu Khajuria)

| (S.S.R. Krishna)

|
| Sr.P.A.

| Court Master

|